Operating manual
Low pressure
transmitter / data logger
HD50CR-AS
English
Keep for future reference.
HD50CR-AS -   2   - V1.1

a 10019
B
User code with ASCII codification.
Acceptable values are in the set {32,…,126}.
10020 W Current year
10021 W Current month
10022 W Current day
10023 W Current hour
10024 W Current minute
10025 W Current second
10026 W
Measurement interval: 0=1s, 1=2s, 2=5s, 3=10s, 4=15s, 5=30s, 6=1min,
7=2min, 8=5min, 9=10min, 10=15min, 11=30min, 12=1h
10027 W
Logging interval: 0=1s, 1=2s, 2=5s, 3=10s, 4=15s, 5=30s, 6=1min, 7=2min,
8=5min, 9=10min, 10=15min, 11=30min, 12=1h
10032 W Temperature measurement unit: 0=°C, 1=°F
10034 W Baud rate RS485: 0=9600, 1=19200, 3=38400 bit/s
10035 W
RS485 communication mode:
0=8N1, 1=8N2, 2=8E1, 3=8E2, 4=8O1, 5=8O2
10036 W
Password to be supplied to enable configuration change commands. The
reading provides the fixed value 32768.
da 10037
a 10046
B
Device group with ASCII codification.
Acceptable values are in the set {32,…,126}.
10049 W Differential pressure unit of measurement: see the table of indexes
10052 W
Setting of the quantities to be displayed in the automatic viewing cycle.
Set the i-th bit (starting from LSB) to 1 if you wish to include the i-th
quantity in the viewing cycle.
Example: if 1=Temp., 2=RH, 3=Td, 4=Diff.Press., 5=AH, 6=Tw, the reg-
ister is set to 0000 0000 0001 0010, only the relative humidity (RH) and
the absolute humidity (AH) will be displayed alternatively.
10064 W Modbus address
HD50CR-AS -   21   - V1.1
Address Type Holding Register description
10065 W Buzzer silencing time, in minutes, for the quantity #1
10066 W Buzzer silencing time, in minutes, for the quantity #2
10067 W Buzzer silencing time, in minutes, for the quantity #3
10068 W Buzzer silencing time, in minutes, for the quantity #4
10069 W Buzzer silencing time, in minutes, for the quantity #5
10070 W Buzzer silencing time, in minutes, for the quantity #6
10077 B Current range of the analog output 1: 0=0…20 mA, 1=4…20 mA
10078 B Voltage range of the analog output 1: 0=0…10 V, 1=0…5 V
10079 SW
Value of the quantity associated with the analog output 1 corresponding
to 0/4 mA and 0 V
10080 SW
Value of the quantity associated with the analog output 1 corresponding
to 20 mA and 5/10 V
10081 W
Analog output 1 test register: the current output goes to the value, in
tenths of mA, entered in the register (e.g., enter 120 for 12.0 mA).
Set -1 to exit the test mode.
10082 W
Analog output 1 test register: the voltage output goes to the value, in
tenths of V, entered in the register (e.g., enter 50 for 5.0 V).
Set -1 to exit the test mode.
10083 B Current range of the analog output 2: 0=0…20 mA, 1=4…20 mA
10084 B Voltage range of the analog output 2: 0=0…10 V, 1=0…5 V
10085 SW
Value of the quantity associated with the analog output 2 corresponding
to 0/4 mA and 0 V
10086 SW
Value of the quantity associated with the analog output 2 corresponding
to 20 mA and 5/10 V
10087 W
Analog output 2 test register: the current output goes to the value, in
tenths of mA, entered in the register (e.g., enter 120 for 12.0 mA).
Set -1 to exit the test mode.
10088 W
Analog output 2 test register: the voltage output goes to the value, in
tenths of V, entered in the register (e.g., enter 50 for 5.0 V).
Set -1 to exit the test mode.
10089 B Current range of the analog output 3: 0=0…20 mA, 1=4…20 mA
10090 B Voltage range of the analog output 3: 0=0…10 V, 1=0…5 V
10091 SW
Value of the quantity associated with the analog output 3 corresponding
to 0/4 mA and 0 V
10092 SW
Value of the quantity associated with the analog output 3 corresponding
to 20 mA and 5/10 V
10093 W
Analog output 3 test register: the current output goes to the value, in
tenths of mA, entered in the register (e.g., enter 120 for 12.0 mA).
Set -1 to exit the test mode.
10094 W
Analog output 3 test register: the voltage output goes to the value, in
tenths of V, entered in the register (e.g., enter 50 for 5.0 V).
Set -1 to exit the test mode.
10095 W
Period, in minutes, of the auto-calibration of the zero of the differential
pressure
da 20000
a 20011
B User code with ASCII codification of the quantity #1.
da 20012
a 20023
B User code with ASCII codification of the quantity #2.
da 20024
a 20035
B User code with ASCII codification of the quantity #3.
HD50CR-AS -   22   - V1.1
Address Type Holding Register description
da 20036
a 20047
B User code with ASCII codification of the quantity #4.
da 20048
a 20059
B User code with ASCII codification of the quantity #5.
da 20060
a 20071
B User code with ASCII codification of the quantity #6.
Measurement alarm hysteresis and delay time
30002 B RH alarm hysteresis in % (x10).
30003 B RH alarm delay time in seconds.
30004 B DEW POINT alarm hysteresis in the set measurement unit (x10).
30005 B Dew point alarm delay time in seconds.
30010 B ABSOLUTE HUMIDITY alarm hysteresis in g/m3 (x10).
30011 B Absolute humidity alarm delay time in seconds.
30012 B
WET BULB TEMPERATURE alarm hysteresis in the set measurement unit
(x10).
30013 B Wet bulb temperature alarm delay time in seconds.
30060 B
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE alarm hysteresis in the set measurement unit (the
multiplier depends on the set unit).
30061 B Differential pressure alarm delay time in seconds.
30174 B
Alarm hysteresis for TEMPERATURE with 4-wire Pt100 sensor of the T/RH
combined probe in the set measurement unit (x100).
30175 B
Alarm delay time for temperature with 4-wire Pt100 sensor of the T/RH
combined probe in seconds.
HD50CR-AS -   23   - V1.1
9 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Differential Pressure
Sensor Piezoresistive
Measuring range ± 100 Pa
Resolution 0.1 Pa
Accuracy ± (0.8% of measure + 0.5) Pa  @ 0…50 °C
Zero drift Self-calibration
Units of measurement Pa, mmH2O, mbar, inH2O, mmHg, hPa
Connection ∅ 6 mm barbed inputs
Overpressure 50 kPa
Type of fluid Air and neutral gases
Temperature (optional)
Sensor 4-wire Pt100
Measuring range -40…+150 °C
Resolution 0.01 °C
Accuracy 1/3 DIN
Stability 0.1 °C/year
Relative Humidity (optional)
Sensor Capacitive
Measuring range 0…100 %RH
Resolution 0.1 %RH
Accuracy ± 1.8 %RH (0..85 %RH) / ± 2.5 %RH (85..100 %RH) @ T=15…35°C
± (2 + 1.5% of the measure)% @ T=remaining range
Sensor operating
temperature
-20…+80 °C
Response time  T90 < 20 s (air speed = 2 m/s, without filter)
Temperature drift ±2% in all the operating temperature range
Stability 1%/year
HD50CR-AS -   24   - V1.1
General characteristics
Display Red electroluminescent
Keyboard Yes (4 keys)
Configuration Via front keys, USB and RS485 Modbus connection
Alarm Buzzer on and LED lighting
Analog output 3 x 0/4…20 mA (active, max. load 500 Ω) or 3 x 0…5/10 V (min. load
10 kΩ) galvanically isolated
USB Yes, HID type (no USB drivers) with front Mini-USB type B connector
RS485 Yes, with Slave Modbus-RTU protocol
Protocols Proprietary, Modbus-RTU
Measuring interval 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 30 s / 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 30, 60 min